IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
PROVIDENCE COUNTY

SUPERIOR COURT
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
vs,
(AG) ALBERT HAMLIN,
' alias John Doe

(BG) KHALID MASON,
_ alias John Doe

(CG) JOSEPH COLANDUONO,
alias John Doe

(DG) ROBERT ENRIGHT,
alias John Doe

(EG) CHRISTOPHER CACCIA,
alias John Doe

(FG) CHRISTOPBER CIMINJ,
alias John Dee

(GG) FREDERICK KOQP,
alias John Doe

(HG) ROBERT HAMLIN,
alias John Doe

(IG) JEREMIAH HARRISON,
alias John Doe

(JG) JAMESON HASSETT,
alias John Doe

(KG) JAMES STANLEY,
alias John Doe

(LG) CHARLES ADAMONIS,
alias John Doe

PROVIDENCE, SC.

IND. NO. P1-2010-1830AG-XG -




(MG) FRANK DEFRUSCIO,
alias John Doe

(NG) ANTHONY DIPIRO,
alias John Doe

(OG) STEPHEN GONSALVES,
alias John Doe

(PG) SCOTT LAMONT,
alias John Doe

(QG) THOMAS MARRONE,
alias John Doe

(RG) MARK MESSIER,
alias John Doe

(SG) JOSEPH ORTOLEVA,
alias John Doe

(TG) DESIREE SZARWAK,
alias Jane Doe

(UG) DANIEL SCUNCIO,
alias John Doe

(VG) PATRICK STEWART,
- - -alias John-Doe

{(WG) RONALD TABELE,
alias John Doe

{XG) MARIO ZOTT],
alias John Doe

The Statewide Grand Jury of the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations
charges:
COUNT 1
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias Johi Doe, of Providence County, on or about the

6th day of January, 2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully




possess with intent to deliver a controlled substance, to wit, the chemical equivalent of a
preparation of coca leaves in a form known as cocaine, as set forth in Schednle IT of §21-
28-2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.01(a)(4)(i) of the
General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 2
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the
2nd day of March, 2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully
possess with intent to deliver a controlled substance, to wit, the chemical equivalent of a
preparation of coca leaves in a form lmown as cocaine, as sef forth in Schedule H of §21-
28-2.08 c;f the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.01(a)(4)(i} of the
General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 3
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the
4th day of March, 2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully
possess with intent to deliver a controlled substance, to wit, the chemical equivalent of a
preparation of coca leaves in a form known as cocaine, as set forth in Schedule II of §21-
28-2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.01(a)(4)(i) of the
General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 4
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and KHALID
MASON, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the 4th day of March, 2010,
at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully possess with intent to deliver

a confrolled substance, to wit, the chemical equivalent of a preparation of coca leavesin a




form known as cocaine, as set forth in Schedule II of §21-28-2.08 of the General Laws,
as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.01(a)(4)(i) of the General Laws of Rhode Island,
1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 5
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the
2nd day of March, 2010, at Proxliidence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully,
with knowledge and intent possess a certain enumerated quantity of a controlled
substance, to wit, one (1) ounce to one (1) kilogram of a mixture or substance containing
a detectable amount of cocaine, as set forth in Schedule II of §21-28-2.08 of the General
Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.01.1(2)(2) of the General Laws of Rhode
Islan@ 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 6
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, 4-311 or about the
4th day of March, 2010, at Providence, in the Counnty of Providence, did unlawfully, with
knowledge and intent possessv a certain enumerated quantity of a controlled substance, to
wit, one (1) ounce to one (1) kilogram of a mixture or substance containing a detectable
amount of cocaine, as set forth in Schedule 1T of §21-28-2.08 of the General Laws, as
amended, in violation of §21-28-4.01.1(a)(2) of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956,
as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 7
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and KHALID
MASON, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the 4th day of March, 2010,

at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully, with knowledge and intent




possess a certain enumerated quantity of a confrolled substance, to wit, one (1) ounce to
one (1) kilogram of a mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of cocaine, as
set forth in Schedule I of §21-28-2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of
§21-28-4.01.1(a)(2) of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended
(Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 8
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the
4th day of March, 2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully, with
knowledge and intent possess a controlled substance classified as marijuana, as set forth
in Schedule I of §21-28-2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-
4.01(c)(2)(ii) of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of
2002).
COUNT 9
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the
4th day of March, 2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully, with
knowledge and intent possess a controlled substance, to wit, hydrocodone, as set forth in
Schedule 11 of §21-28-2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-
4.01(c)(2)() of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of
2002).
COUNT 10
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the
24th day of February, 2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully,

with knowledge and infent possess a controlled substance, fo wit, methandrostenolone




(DBOL), as set forth in Schedule 1T of §2i—28—2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in
violation of §21-28-4.01(c)(2)(1) of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended
(Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 11
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the
4th day of March, 2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did fraudulently
teceive stolen poods, chattels, and property, to wit, a sig sauer firearm, belonging to
Joseph Cote, knowing the same to be stolen, in violation of §11-41-2 and §11-41-S of the
General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 12
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the
12th day of November, 2009, at North Providence, in the County of Providence; did
falsely' assume or pretend to be a police officer of a city or town in this State and did act
as such, in violation of §11-14-1 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended
{(Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 13
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and XHALID
MASON, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or aiaout the 4th day of March, 2010,
at Providence, in the County of Providence, did nnlawfully conspire to violate the Rhode
Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful possession of a
certain enumerated guantity of a conirolled substance, to wit, one (1) ounce to one (1)

kilogram of cocaine, as set forth in Schedule II of §21-28-2.08 of the General Laws, as




amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as
amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 14
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and KHALID
MASON, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the 4th day of March, 2010,
at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to violate the Rhode
Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful possession with
intent to deliver a controlled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule II of §21-
28-2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General
Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 15
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and KHALID
MASON, alias John Doee, of Providence County, on or about the 10th day of December,
2009, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to viorlate the
Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful possession
with intent to deliver a controlled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule IT of
§21-28-2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General
Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 16
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and KHALID
MASON, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the 24th day of December,
2009, at Providence, in the Counnty of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to violate the

Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful possession




with intent to deliver a controlled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule II of
§21-28-2,08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General
Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 17
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and KHALID
MASON, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the 25th day of January,
2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to violate the
Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawfnl posses;sion
with intent to deliver a conirolled substance, to wit, co;:aine, as set forth in Schedule IT of
§21-28-2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General
Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 18
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doee, of Providence County, and JOSEPH
COLANDUONO, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 14th day of
December, 2009, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawflﬂiy conspire to
violate the Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful
delivery of a controlled substance, fo wit, coc';ajna, as set forth in Schedule II of §21-28-
2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws
of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002). ‘
COUNT 19
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and JOSEPH
COLANDUONQO, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 20th day of

December, 2009, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to




violate the Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful
delivery of a controlled substance, to wif, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule IT of §21-28-~
2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws
of Rhode Island, 1956, as.amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 20
'}Fhat ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and JOSEPH
COLANDUQNO, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 9th 'day of February,
2010, .at Prdvidence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to violate the
Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful delivery of
a confrolled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule O of §21-28-2.08 of the
General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws of Rhode
Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 21
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias Jobn Doe, of Providence County, and JOSEPH
COLANDUONO, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about;the 1st day of March,
2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to violate the
Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful delivery of
a controlled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule I of §21-28-2.08 of the
General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws of Rhode
Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 22
That JOSEPH COLANDUONQO, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the

4th day of March, 2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully, with




knowledge and intent possess a controlled substance, to wit, the chemical equivalent of a
preparation of coca leaves in a form known as cocaine, as set forth in Schedule IT of §21-
28-2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.01(c)(2)(i) of the
General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended {(Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 23
That JOSEPH COLANDUONO, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the
4th c_lay of Margh, 2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did steal from the
Rhode Isiaﬁd StatéPZ)lice, United States currency, of the value of over Five Hundred
Dollars ($500.00), in violation of §11-41-1 and §11-41-5 of the General Laws of Rhode
Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 24
That JOSEPH COLANDUONd, ahas John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the
24th day of February, 2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, knowing that a
crime had been committed and while not actively assisting the offender or assenting
thereto, did criminally neglect to bring the offender to justice by concealing or keeping
secret the commission of a felony possession of a controlled substance, to wit,
methandrostenolone (DBOL), in violation of §11-1-1 of the General Laws of Rhode
Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 25
That JOSEPH COLANDUONO, alias John Doe, of Kent County, and ROBER’I
ENRIGHT, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on a day and date between the 12th
day of November, 2009 and the 17th day of November, 2009, in the State of Rhode -

Island, knowing that Albert Hamlin committed the crime and offense of impersonating a




police officer and not standing in the relation of husband or wife, parent or grandparent,
child or grandchild, or brother or sister, by consangninity or affinity, did knowingly
harbor or relieve Albert Hamlin fo avoid detection, arrest, trial, or punishment, in
violation of §11-1-4 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended
(Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 26

That JOSEPH COLANDUONO, alias John Doe, of Kent County, and ROBERT
ENRIGHT, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on a day and date between the 12th
day of November, 2009 and the 17th day of November, 2009, in the State of Rhode
Island, did agree, combine, confederate, contrive or conspire together to do an unlawful
act(s), to wit, harbpr or relieve Albert Hamlin to avoid detection, arrest, tiial, or
punishment, in violation of §11-1-6 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as
amended (Reenactment of 2002).

COUNT 27

That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and
CHRISTOPHER CACCIA, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the 3rd
day of Febmary, 2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully
conspire to violate the Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to
the unlawful delivery of a controlied substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule I
of §21-28-2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the

General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).




COUNT 28
That ALBERT H.AL&LI&, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and
CHRISTOPHER CACCIA, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the 2_nd
day of March, 2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire
to violate the Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the
unlawful delivery of a controlled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule I of
§21-28-2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General
Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002). :
COUNT 29
That CHRISTOPHER CACCIA, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or
about the 3rd day of February, 2016, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert
Hamlin to commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in
violation of §11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended,
(Reenactment of 2002).
| COUNT 30
That CHRISTOPHER CACCIA, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or
about the 20th day of Febmary, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert
Hamlin to commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in
violation of §11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended,
(Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 31
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and

CHRISTOPHER CIMINI, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 25th day of




November, 2009, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to
violate the Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlaw:ﬁlll
delivery of a controlled substance, to wit, cocaine, as sef forth in Schedule IT of §21-28-
2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws
of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 32

That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and
CHRISTOPHER CIMINI, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 6th day of
December, 2009, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to
violate the Rhode Island Uniformn Controlled Substances Act By agreeing to the unlawful
delivery of a confrolled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedul-e 0 of §21-28-
2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws
of R.hod;e Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).

COUNT 33

That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and
CHRISTOPHER CIMINY, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 24th day of
December, 2009, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to
violate the Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawfil
delivery of a controlled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule I of §21-28-
2,08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws

of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).




COUNT 34
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and
CHRISTOPHER. CIMINI, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 7th day of
February, 2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to
violate the Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful
delivery of a controlled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule I of §21-28-
2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws
of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended {Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 35
That CHRISTOPHER CIMINI, alias John Doe, of Kent Couﬁty, and
FREDERICK KOOP, alias Jobn Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 27th day of
December, 2009, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to
violate the Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the untawful
possession of a controlled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule I of §21-
28-2.08 of the General Laws, as at;mnded, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General
Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 36
That CHRISTOPHER CIMINI, alias John Doe, of Kent County, and
FREDERICK KOOP, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 22nd day of
January, 2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to
violate the Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful

possession of a controlled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule TT of §21-




28-2.08 of the General Lav.;S, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General
Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 37
That CHRISTOPHER CIMINI, alias John Doe, of Kent Conuty, on or about the
24th day of November, 2009, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to
commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 38
That CHRISTOPHER CIMINI, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the
28th day of November, 2009, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to
commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Isl'and, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
CODNT 39
That CHRISTOPHER CIMINI, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the
20th day of December, 2009, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to
commit a felony under the laws of this State, 1o wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 40
That CHRISTOPHER CIMINY, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the
27th day of December, 2009, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to
commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of

§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).




COUNT 41
That CHRISTOPHER. CIMINI, ahas John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the
22nd day of Jannary, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to
commit a felony under the laws of this State, fo wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 42
That CHRISTOPHER CIM]NI,‘aiias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the
st day of Febmary, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to
commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002). .
COUNT 43 |
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and ROBERT
HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the 15th day of December,
2009, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to violate the
Rhode Island Un-jfoxm Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawfil delivery of
a confrolled substance, to wit, marijuana, as set forth in Schedule I of §21-28-2.08 of the
General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws of Rhode
Island, 1956, as amended (Reénactment of 2002),
COUNT 44
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and ROBERT
HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the 23rd day of January,
2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to violate the

Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful delivery of




a controlled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule II of §21-28-2.08 of the
General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws of Rhode
Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 45
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and ROBERT
HAMLE\I, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the 23rd day of January,
2010, at Providence, in the Cbunty of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to violate the
Rhode Island Uniform Conirolled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful delivery of
a controlled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule II of §21-28-2.08 of the
General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws of Rbode
Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 46
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias Jobn Doe, of Providence County, and
JEREMIAH HARRISON, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the 28th
day of December, 2009, at Providence, in the Counfy of Providence, did unlawfully
conspire to violate the Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to
the unlawfizl delivery of a controlled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule I
of §21-28-2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the
General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 47
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and
JEREMIAH BARRISON, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the 5th day

of January, 2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to




violate the Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful
delivery of a confrolied substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule I of §21-28-
2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws
of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenacﬁnent of 2002).
COUNT 48
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and JAMESON
HASSETT, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the 27th day of
November, 2009, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to
violate the Rhode Island Uniform Controlied Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful
delivery of a controlied substance, fo wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule IT of §21-28-
2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws
of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 49
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and JAMESON
HASSETT, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the 23rd day of
December, 2009, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to
violate the Rhode Islzlmd Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful
delivery of a controlled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth m Schedule T of §21-28-
2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in viclation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws
of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 50
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias Joha Doe, of Providence County, and JAMESON

HASSETT, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the 11th day of January,




2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to violate the
Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful delivery of
a controlled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule IT of §21-28-2.08 of the
General Laws, as @endei in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws of Rho'de
Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002). |
COUNT 51
That ALBERT HAMIiN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and JAMESON
HASSETT, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the 2nd day of I;‘ebmary, .
iOlO, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to violate the
Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful delivery of
a controlled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule I of §21-28-2.08 of the
General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws of Rhode
Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 52
That JAMESON HASSETT, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about
the 4th day of March, 2010, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully,
with knowledge and intent possess a controiled substance, to wit, the chemical equivalent
of a preparation of coca leaves in a form known as cocaine, as set forth in Schedule I of
§21-28-2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.01(c)(2)() of the
General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 53 |
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Doe, of Providence County, and JAMES

STANLEY, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 22nd day of December,




2009, at Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to violate the
Rhode Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful delivery of
a controlled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule IT of §21-28-2.08 of the
General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws of Rhode
Island, 1956, as amended {Reenactment of 2002),
COUNT 54 7
That ALBERT HAMLIN, alias John Dog, of Providence County, and JAMES
STANLEY, alias John Doé, of Kent County, on or about the 5th day of Jannary, 2010, at
Providence, in the County of Providence, did unlawfully conspire to violate the Rhode
Island Uniform Controlled Substances Act by agreeing to the unlawful delivery of a
conirolled substance, to wit, cocaine, as set forth in Schedule II of §21-28-2.08 of the
General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.08 of the General Laws of Rhode
Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 55
That JAMES STANLEY, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 28th
day of December, 2009, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to commit
a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, deﬁvery of cocaine, in violation of §11-1-9 of
the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002),
COUNT 56
That JAMES STANLEY, alias Jobn Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 15th
day of January, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to commit a
felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation‘of §11-1-9 of

the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).




COUNT 57

That JAMES STANLEY, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 15th
day of February, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to commit
a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of §11-1-9 of
the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).

COUNT 58 '

That' CHARLES ADAMONIS, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the
17th day of December, 2009, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to
commit a felony under the laws of this State, t.o wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amenéled, (Reenactment 0f 2002).

COUNT 59

That CHARLES ADAMONIS, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or abott the
6th day of January, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin té
commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).

COUNT 60

That CHARLES ADAMONIS, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the
13th day of January, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to
commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit,rdelivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).

COUNT 61 '
That CHARLES ADAMONIS, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the

26th day of February, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to




!
commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of

§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment »of 2002).
COUNT 62
That FRANK. DEFRUSCIO, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about
the 231d day of Jannary, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to
commit a felony under the laws of thig State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
| COUNT 63
That ANTHONY DEPIRO, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about
the 10th da}y of December, 2009, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin
to commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 64
That ANTHONY DEPIRO, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about
the 16th day 6f Dec;mber, 2009, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin
to commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 65
That ANTHONY DEPIRO, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about
- the 22nd day of December, 2009, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin

to commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of

§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).




COUNT 66
That ANTHONY DEPIRO, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about
the 21st day of January, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to
commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 67
That STEPHEN GONSALVES, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or
about the 14th day of December, 2009, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert
Hamlin to commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in
violation of §11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended,
(Reepactment of 2002).
COUNT 68
That STEPHEN GONSALVES, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or
about the 20th day of December, 2009, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert
Hamlin to commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in
violation of §11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended,
(Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 69
That STEPHEN GONSALVES, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or
about the 9th day of FeBruary, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert
Hamlin to commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in
violation of §11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended,

{Reenactment of 2002).




COUNT 70
That STEPHEN GONSALVES, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or
about the 1st day of March, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin
to commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 71
That SCOTT LAMONT, alias Jobn Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 24th
day of November, 2009, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to commit
a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of §11-1-9 of
the General i,aws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 72
That SCOTT LAMONT, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 1st day
of January, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to commit a-
felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of §11-1-9 of
the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 73
That THOMAS MARRONE, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about
the 22nd day of December, 2009, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin
to commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 74
That THOMAS MARRONE, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about

the 16th day of February, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to




commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, }95 6, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002),
COUNT 75
That MARK MESSIER, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 31st day
of December, 2009, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to commit a
felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of §11-1-9 of
the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 76
That MARK MESSIER, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or abou.t the 17th day
of January, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to commit a
felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of §11-1-9 of
the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 77 |
That JOSEPH ORTOLEVA, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about -
the 1st day of March, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit All—aert Hamlin to
commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactient of 2002).
COUNT 78
That DESIREE SZARWAK, alias Jane Doe, of Providence County, on or about
the 6th day of January, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to
commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of

§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).




COUNT 79
That DESIREE SZARWAK, alias Jane Doe, of Providence County, on or about
the 3rd day of February, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to
commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-2 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 80
That DESIREE SZARWAK, alias Jane Doe, of Providence bouuty, on or about
the 22nd day of February, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to
commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 81
That DANIEL SCUNCIO, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the
29th day of December, 2009, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to
commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 82
That DANIEL SCUNCIO, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the
4th day ;)f January, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to
commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in viclation of

§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).




COUNT 83
That DANIEL SCUNCIO, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the
4th day of January, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did unlawfully, with knowledge
and intent possess a controlled substance, to wit, the chemical eguivalent of a preparation
of coca leaves in a form known as cocaine, as set forth in Schedule I of §21-28-2.08 of
the General Laws, as amended, in violation of-§21-28-4.01(c)(%)(i) of the General Laws
of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 84
That DANIEL SCUNCIO, alias John Dos, of Providcnce' County, on or about the
4th day of January, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did vnlawfully, with knowledge
and intent possess a controlled substance classified as mari;iuana,»as set forth in Schedule
I of §21-28-2.08 of the General Laws, as amended, in violation of §21-28-4.01(c)(2)(ii)
of the General Laws of Rhoede Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 85
That PATRICK STEWART, ahas John Doe, of Providence County, on or about
the 23rd day of January, 2010, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to
commit a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of
§11-1-9 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 86
That RONALD TABELE, aljas John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 28th

day of November, 2009, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to commit




a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of §11-1-9 of
the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 87
That RONALD TABELE, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 9th
day of December, 2009, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to commit
a felony under the laws of this State, to wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of §11-1-9 of
the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 88
That RONALD TABELE, alias John Doe, of Kent County, on or about the 24th
- day of Decemﬁer, 2009, in the State of Rhode Islané, did solicit Albert Hamlin to commit
a felony under the laws of this State, fo wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of §11-1-9 of
the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 89
That MARIO ZOTTI, alias John Doe, of Providence County, on or about the 19th
day of December, 2009, in the State of Rhode Island, did solicit Albert Hamlin to commit
a felony under the laws of this State, fo wit, delivery of cocaine, in violation of §11-1-9 of

the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended, (Reenactment of 2002).
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